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Ms. Jennifer Eberle “5

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL
Department of Environmental Health

Division of Hazardous Materials

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Submittal of Soil and Ground Water Investigation Report
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Sth Avenue and 7th Street - Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southem Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
has prepared the attached soil and ground water investigation report for the SPTCo property
located at 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland, California.

If you should have any questions regarding this information, or if you would like to discuss
this material in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact either of the undersigned at
(916) 369-8971 or Mr. Mike Grant of SPTCo at (415) 541-2838.

Sincerely,

JGI/MSD/dao
Attachment
ce: Mr. Mike Grant. Southern Pacific Transportation Company {with attachment)

Mr. Darrell Maxey. Oakland Program Office. Southern Pacific Transportation
Company (with attachment)
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Mr. Carl Taylor, Industrial Compliance (with attachment)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Industrial Compliance (EC), on behaif of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
has performed a preliminary site assessment at the SPTCo property located on a portion of
the Bast Oakland Yard at 5th Avenue and 7th Street in Oakland, California. Figure 1 shows
the site location. The site was formerly the location of 4 underground fuel storage tanks.
Figure 2 shows the site layout. Field activities at the site were conducted from April 13 to
April 28, 1994 in accordance with a workplan dated June 18, 1992 (workplan entitled:
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 5th
Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland, California).

1880 005 mpU09 02-94“uimdocku 1 880 reparte 1
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2.0 BACKGRQUND

In February, 1989, Canonie Environmental Services Corporation (Canonie) prepared to
remove 4 underground storage tanks (USTs) from the site: two 7,000-gallon diese] USTs
(which Canonie referred to as Tanks A and Tank B) and two 7,000-gailon Bunker "C" oil
USTs (which Canonie referred to as Tanks C and D). Prior to removal of the USTs,
Canonie coliected 4 subsurface soil samples from locations adjacent to the perimeter of the
USTs (see Figure 3). The sample locations were not specified in Canonie’s report and are
approximate locations on IC’s maps. This preliminary collection of samples was required by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency - Department of Environmental Health,
Division of Hazardous Materials (Alameda County) to verify that Canonie’s tank removal
activities would not further impact the site. Laboratory analyses performed on these soil
samples reported a maximum concentration of total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons of
16,000 parts per miilion (ppm). The results of laboratory analyses for the soil samples are
summarized on Table 1 and included in Exhibit A. The resuits of these sampling activities
were summarized in a Canonie letter report dated February 15, 1989 (ietter report entitled:
Soil Sampling Report and Records of Correspondence with Regulatory Agencies, Southern
Pacific Transportation Company Railyard, Fifth Avenue and Seventh Street, Oakland,
California).

On February 20, 1989, Canonie began the excavation and removal of the 4 USTs. Soil was
removed from the excavation to a depth of approximately 12 feet below ground surface
(bgs). According to the Canonie report, no water entered the excavation in the three days
that it remained open. Soil in the excavation did not appear impacted {by visual
observation), according to the Canonie report. Canonie reported approximately 500 cubic
yards (cy) of soil was generated from the USTs excavation and was stockpifed on plastic

sheeting onsite.

1B80 005 pt/09-02-94°u mdocky 1-880 reponts 4
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TABLE 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SOIL SAMPLES
FEBRUARY, 1989 - REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Sample
Sample Date Depth TEPH"' | TRPH® | Benzene® | Toluene® | Ethylbenzene® | Xylenes® | PCBs®
Location Sampie [D? Collected | (feet hgs) | (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/keg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Sample 1-2 2 6,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Pre-excavation Sample 2-2 02/13/89 2 16,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Penmeter of LSTs Sample 3-4 4 8,900 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Sample 4-2 2 11,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA
N-12 12 <10 8 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
NE-12 12 <10 12 <0.025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
L NwR 12 12 7 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
8-12 12 <10 11 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
UST Excavation SE-12 02/23/89 12 <10 43 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
SW-12 12 <10 12 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NA
Composite §-12,
SI12 and SW-L2 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND
Composite N-12,
I3 and NW-I2 2 Na NA NA NA NA NA ND
a See Fagares 3 and 3 for approximate location of soil samples. These jocations d Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by EPA Method
were pot spevitied 1 the Canonie reports. The locations on IC maps are 8020.
interpreted from Canonie's sample ID numbers.
e Polychiorinated biphenyls (PCBs) analyzed by EPA Method 8080.3.
D Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) anslyzed by EPA Method
3015 (Calitornia Regional Water Quality Control Board Guidelines, September, mg/kg  Milligrams per kilogram, approximately equal to parts per million {ppm).
1989
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for analyte analyzed for.
v Total recoveravie petroleum hydeocarbons (TRPH) analyzed by See laboratory sheets in Appendix A.
EPA Method 413 |
< Indicates the constituent was not detected at a concentration at or above the

method practical quantitation limit as listed.
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Prior to backfilling the excavation, a total of 12 soil samples were collected from the
excavation. Six soil samples were taken from the bottom of the excavation at a depth of 12
feet bgs and 6 soil samples were taken from 2 feet below the bottom of the excavation (or at
14 feet bgs). Laboratory analyses performed on the soil samples collected at 12 feet bgs
identified maximum concentrations of 12 ppm of TEPH and 43 ppm of total recoverable
petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH). The Canonie report indicated that due to the low
concentrations of hydrocarbons in the soil, the 6 samples collected from 14 feet bgs were not
analyzed. In addition, the six samples at 12 feet bgs were composited into 2 samples and
analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). Laboratory analysis did not identify any
concentrations of PCBs at or above the method practical quantitation limit. The locations of
the soil samples collected from the excavation are shown on Figure 4. The sample locations
were not specified in Canonie’s report. The approximate location on IC’s maps are
interpreted from Canonie’s sample identification (ID) name. The results of the laboratory

analyses for the soil samples are summarized on Table 1 and included in Exhibit A.

The excavation was backfilled with clean imported fill material. The procedures and results
of this work were presented in a Canonie report dated April 3, 1989 (report entitled:
Completion Report, Underground Storage Tank Removal, Southern Pacific Transportation
Company Facility, Oakland, California).

In a letter dated April 29, 1992 (letter entitled: Southern Pacific Railroad Site at 5th Avenue
and 7th Street, Oakland, California), Alameda County requested SPTCo to submit a
workplan for a preliminary site assessment which would include initiating a ground water
investigation and quarterly monitoring program and evaluating the lateral and vertical extent
of both potentially-impacted soil and ground water. In response to the County’s request, IC,
on behalf of SPTCo. prepared and submitted a workplan to the County (workplan dated
June 18, 1992 and entitled:  Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan, Southern FPacific

Transportation Company, Sth Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland, ¢ aliforniay. This workplan

1880 003 1p1 09-02-94 wendocku’ 380 reports 7
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proposed drilling 1 soil boring, instailing 1 monitoring well, collecting soil samples from the

UST excavation stockpile, and conducting quarterly ground water sampling.

In a letter dated August 7, 1992, (letter entitled: Workplan for the Preliminary Site
Assessment for the SP Transportation Company at 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland),
Alameda County approved the workplan and requested additional information regarding
location of Canonie’s excavation soil samples and ground water gradient data from any

nearby sites to establish the downgradient direction for monitoring well placement.

IC submitted a workplan addendum to Alameda County in a letter dated October 26, 1992
(letter entitled: Workplan Addendum, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 5th Avenue
and 7th Street Property, Oakland, California) to place the proposed monitoring well in a

downgradient direction based on gradient information from a site 1,500 feet southeast of the
SPTCo site.

In a letter dated November 16, 1992 (letter entitled: 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland,
California 94606), Alameda County accepted the workplan provided that the workplan be

modified to include at least 3 monitoring wells around the location of the former USTs.

IC submitted a proposed schedule for the site investigation and quarterly ground water
monitoring and sampling to Alameda County in a letter dated October 4, 1993 (letter
entitled: Oakland Projects - Schedules, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Oakland,
California).

In a letter to Alameda County dated March 2. 1994 (letter entitled: Statis Report -
Preliminary Site Assessment ar 5th Avenue and 7th Street Property, Southern Pacific
Transportation Company, Oakland, California), 1C discussed the revised schedule for the site

investigation and ground water monitoring activities

1880-005 mt 09 02-94 "0, ndecku/1-880 reports 9
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In a letter to Alameda County dated April 7, 1994 (letter entitled: Starus Report -
Preliminary Site Assessment of 5th Avenue and 7th Street Property, Southern Pacific
Transportation Company, Oakland, California), IC recommended revision of the previously
proposed analytical methods for ground water samples. This recommendation was approved

by Alameda County in a telephone discussion on April 7, 1994,

In accordance with the approved scope of work, IC conducted a preliminary site assessment

at the site in April, 1994. The results of this investigation are presented in this report.

1880-005 rpr'09-02-94 'u'mdocku 'i-880 reponts 10



3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

This section describes the field methods used to drill the soil borings, install the ground
water monitoring wells, and collect the soil and ground water samples in accordance with the
IC’s workplan dated June 18, 1992 (workplan entitled: Preliminary Site Assessment
Workplan, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 5th Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland,
California) and amended by the following:

* IC workplan addendum letter of October 26, 1994 (letter entitled:
Workplan Addendum, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 5th
Avenue and 7th Street Property, Oakland, California).

* Alameda County letter of November 16, 1992 (letter entitled: 5tk
Avenue and 7th Street, Oakland, California 94606)

* IC letter of April 7, 1994 (letter entitled: Status Report-Preliminary Site
Assessment of 5th Avenue and 7th Street Property, Southern Pacific

Transportation Company, Oakland, California)

3.1 Soil Borings

A total of 3 soil borings (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were drilled and sampled at the site by
IC field personnel on April 13, 1994. Because of restricted access (due to utility lines and
railroad tracks), the locations for 2 of the monitoring wells (MW-2 and MW-3) were moved
in a westerly direction from their previously approved location. Figure 5 shows the
approximate location of the soil borings relative to the existing structures and USTs

excavation at the site. The borings were drilled to an average depth of 15 feet below the

1880 005 i/ 02-04 1 'mdecku’t 880 repors [l
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existing ground surface with a Mobile B-61, truck-mounted drilling rig utilizing 8-inch

(nominal outside diameter), hollow-stem augers as the drilling method.

Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected by driving a California-modified split-
spoon sampler (split-spoon sampler) through the annulus of the holiow-stem augers and into
the relatively undisturbed soil at approximately 5-foot intervals until the water table was
encountered. The first sample was collected at approximately 0.5 feet bgs. Precleaned brass
liners (2-inch diameter by 6-inch long) were placed inside the sampler to aid in sample
retention. The sampler was driven to the desired depth using a 140-pound drive hammer
free-falling approximately 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the split-spoon
sampler every 6 inches into the soil was recorded on the soil boring logs. After the split-
spoon sampler was driven into the soil approximately 18 inches at each drive interval, the
split-spoon sampler was extracted and the brass liners removed. One of the brass liners at
each drive interval was prepared for shipment to the analytical laboratory, The preparation
process entailed covering both ends of the brass tube with Teflon sheets and tight-fitting
plastic caps. The samples were labeled with a unique sample number, the site name, date of
collection, time of collection, initials of collector, and any other pertinent information. The
samples were then placed in a clean resealable plastic bag and stored in a chilled ice chest
for transport to Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services, Inc. (Coast-to-Coast), a state-certified
laboratory, located in San Jose, California, for analysis. A chain-of-custody document was
completed concurrently with sample collection and accompanied the samples upon transport

to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody documents are included as Appendix B.

Soil samples for lithologic description were collected beginning at approximately 2 feet bgs
using a 5-foot long continuous core barrel inserted within the hollow stem of the lead auger.
The continuous core barrel extended approximately 4 to 6 inches below the lead auger to
collect relatively undisturbed soil samples. The continuous soii cores collected were logged

by an IC field geologist.  Soil samples were described in accordance with the American

1880 N0 /it 0902 24 u'mdeckn 880 repens 13



Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method D2488 for the visual description of soils.
Soil borings logs are included in Appendix C.

Soil samples were screened with the photoionization detector (PID), which measures ionized
volatile organic vapors and gives a direct readout in parts per million by volume in air
(ppmv)({The PID does not differentiate between organic compounds, but t 5 a
qualitative measurement of the total volatile organic compounds (VOCs) present. i‘he
samples for PID screening were taken from the continuous soil core at approximately 5—f_oot
intervals, beginning at approximately 1.0 feet bgs, and were placed in resealable plastic bags
and allowed to sit in direct sunlight for approximately 15 minutes after which the probe of

the PID was quickly inserted and a reading taken.

An average of 2 headspace samples from each boring were measured. PID readings were
0.0 ppm for all soil headspace samples collected from the 3 borings. PID readings were

recorded on the soil boring logs (see Appendix C).

After the 3 borings had been drilled and logged, the borings were converted into monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 as discussed in Section 3.2 below.

All down-hole drilling equipment was cleaned prior to arrival on-site. Hollow-stem augers
were cleaned between boring locations using a steam cleaner. The split-spoon sampler and
the 5-foot long continuous core barrel were cleaned between sampling intervals using an

Alconox wash and then triple rinsing with potable water.

The residuals generated from the drilling (soil and steam-cleaning water) were stored in
55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved drums appropriate for the storage
and transport of hazardous waste. The drums were labeled and a drum inventory was

compiled containing the date generated. contents of the drum. and the hortngs fram which
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the contents were derived. The drums were placed near the building onsite for temporary
storage. The drum inventory list is included as Appendix D. Disposition of the drummed

soil residuals is discussed in Section 5.2 of this document.
3.2 Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation

After each boring was drilled and logged, the 8-inch diameter augers were retracted and the
boring overdrilled with 10-inch diameter hollow-stem augers for the purpose of constructing
monitoring wells. Welt construction procedures were modified slightly from the procedures
described in the workplan due to the shallow level of the ground water. The top of the well
screen in monitoring well MW-2 was installed approximately 1 foot above the ground water
level. The intent of the modification was to provide maximum amount of grout surface seal

to protect the shallow aquifer.

The wells were constructed of 4-inch (inside diameter), Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride
{(PVC) casing. Ten feet of slotted (0.020-inch machine cut) well screen was installed in
MW-1 and MW-3 from the bottom of the boring (at approximately 15 feet bgs) to
approximately 1.0 feet above the water table (at approximately 5 feet bgs) as measured
duzing the time of drilling. Ten feet of slotted well screen (0.020-inch machine cut) was
instalfed in MW-2 from the bottom of the boring (at approximately 15 feet bgs) to
approximately 1 foot below the water table (measured during the time of drilling at
approximately 3 feet bgs). The remaining portion of the well was constructed of blank
(non-slotted) casing. The artificial filter pack consisted of a 1C Monterey sand. The sand
was added down the hollow stem of the drilling augers (between the inner annulus of the
augers and the PVC casing) until there was approximately 4 feet of sand within the augers.
At this time. the augers were extracted at 1- to 2-foot intervals which allowed the sand to

flow out of the augers, between the PVC well screen and the boring wall. This process
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continued until a sand pack had been emplaced approximately 0.5 feet above the slotted

casing.

An approximate 0.5-foot thick bentonite seal, consisting of 3/8-inch bentonite pellets, was
placed above the filter pack and hydrated with approximately 1 gallon of potable water. The
remaining annular space was filled with a cement/bentonite grout consisting of approximately
2 pounds of powdered bentonite, 6.5 to 7 gallons of water obtained from the site, and 94
pounds (1 bag) of portland cement. The bentonite was added to the water and allowed to
hydrate by homogenizing the mixture through a cement mixer. The cement was then added

to the bentonite/water mixture and mixed thoroughly.

The cement/bentonite mixture was emplaced between the inner annulus of the augers and the
PVC casing. The augers were filled to capacity with the cement/bentonite grout and then
extracted at 1- to 2-foot intervals, following which additional grout was added to fill the
annulus until the grout was at the original ground surface. The well was finished with a
water-tight, locking well cap housed within a flush-mounted traffic box. The traffic box was
installed approximately 2 inches above grade as protection against surface drainage. Well

construction logs showing monitoring well construction details are included in Appendix C.

After completion of the monitoring wells, the wells were surveyed by a licensed surveyor.
The top of the well casing was marked on each well and the surveyor assessed the elevation
of the top of each well casing in relation to mean sea level (MSL) and also measured the

horizontal distances between all monitoring wells.

The residuals generated from the overdrilling and well installation were stored in 55-gallon
DOT-approved drums, appropriate for the storage and transportation of hazardous wastes.
The drums were fabeled and a drum inventory was compiled containing the date gencrated.,

contents of the drum, and boring from which the contents originated for each drum  The
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drums were placed near the building onsite for temporary storage. The drum inventory list
is included as Appendix D. Disposition of these soil residuals is discussed in Section 5.2 of

this document.
33 Ground Water Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

The wells were developed on April 22, 1994, after well installation was completed and the
well seals had set for a minimum of 24 hours. Prior to well development, the depth to
ground water was measured in each monitoring well (relative to a surveyed reference point
of known elevation at the top of each well casing) using a water level indicator with an
accuracy to 0.01 feet. After measurement of the ground water level in each well, the
saturated well volume was calculated by subtracting the depth to ground water from the total
depth of the well and multiplying the resultant number by the number of gallons per foot of
casing. Development initially was performed by using a bailer to remove coarse sediments
that had entered the well, after which a 4-inch surge block was inserted into the casing.
Surging was performed by raising and lowering the surge block across the saturated portion
of the screen approximately 20 times. The surge block was then removed and the bailer used
to remove coarse sediments. After surging, a bailer was used to remove a minimum of 5
times the saturated well volume in the well, except for MW-1 which dewatered after 3
saturated well volumes were removed. Ground water characterization data, consisting of
electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH measurements were measured at least 4 times
during well development. The ground water was assumed to be representative of the
formation when 3 consecutive readings of the parameters indicated:

* <10 percent change in electrical conductivity,

e

< 10 percent change in temperature, and

e

< 10 percent unit change in pll.
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Well development field data sheets are included in Appendix E.

Ground water level measurements and samples were collected on April 28, 1994. Prior to
purging, the depth to ground water and the total depth of the well was measured (using a
water level indicator with an accuracy to 0.01 feet) relative to a surveyed reference point of
known elevation at the top of each well casing in each monitoring well. After measurement
of the ground water level in each well, the saturated well volume was calculated by
subtracting the depth to ground water from the total depth of the well and multiplying the

resultant number by the number of gallons per foot of casing. Monitoring well ground water

elevation data are summarized in Table 2.

Prior to sample collection, each well was purged to ensure that the water sample obtained
from the well was representative of the formation water. Each well was purged by hand-
bailing until the total quantity of water removed was a minimum of 3 times the saturated
volume in the well. Purging equipment was cleaned with Alconox and rinsed with deionized
(DI) water prior to each use. Ground water characterization data, consisting of electrical
conductivity, temperature, and pH measurements, were recorded at least 4 times during
purging. The ground water in each well was assumed to be representative of the formation
when 3 well volumes had been removed and 3 consecutive parameter readings were within
10 percent of the previous reading. Monitoring well ground water purge characterization
parameters are summarized in Table 3. Monitoring well purge characterization and sample

log field data sheets are included in Appendix E.

After purging and before sample collection, each monitoring well was allowed to recharge to
at least 90 percent of its pre-purge water level. Ground water samples were then collected
using new, disposable polyethylene bailers. The water sample from the bailer was
transferred to laboratory-supplied containers of appropriate volumes and required

preservatives for the intended analyses. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)
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TABLE 2
MONITORING WELL GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Reference Casing Depth to Ground Water
Monitoring Date Time Elevation? Ground Water® Elevation?

Well? Measured Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) {fect MSL)
MW-{ 04/28/94 0900 8.20 4.68 3.52
Mw-2 04/28/94 0913 6.36 2.01 4.35
MW-3 04/28/94 0920 6.84 2.99 3.85

a See Figure 5 for approximate location of monitoring wells.

b Reference casing elevation is a surveyed point marked on the top of the well casing.

c Depth to ground water measured from reference casing elevation to the top of water.

d Ground water elevation in feet above mean sea level (MSL). Ground water elevation calculated by subtracting the depth to ground
water from the reference casing elevation.

MSL.  Mean sea level

bgs Below ground surface
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TABLE 3

GROUND WATER PURGE CHARACTERIZATION DATA

. Purge Electrical
Monitoring Date Volume Conductivity Temperature Field pH
Well* Measured (gailons) (nmhos) {°F) (units)
1 634 67.7 6.90
6 650 69.3 6.80
MW-1 04/23/94
11 660 68.5 6.62
18 634 69.0 6.68
4 1,200 69.6 7.18
7 889 69.2 7.18
MW-2 04/28/94
14 702 68.8 7.14
21 501 67.8 7.08
1 9%0 69.0 6.96
7 882 67.0 6.93
MW-3 04/28/94
4 838 68.8 - 6.79
21 203 68.5 6.78
a See Figure § for approximate monitoring well locations.
pmhos Micromhos
°F Degrees Fahrenheit
Note: Purge characterization data sheets included as Appendix E.
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and volatile organic analysis (VOA) sample containers consisted of 40-milliliter glass vials
preserved with hydrochloric acid. The TPH as motor oil sample container consisted of a 1-
liter amber glass bottle. Salinity and total dissolved solids (TDS) sample containers consisted
of a 1-liter amber glass bottle. TPH-D and VOA sample containers were filled to capacity,
sealed with Teflon-lined lids, and checked for air bubbles. If air bubbles were detected, the

vial was re-opened, additional sample water added, and the vial resealed.

After sample collection was completed, each sample was labeled with a unique sample
number, the site name, date of collection, time of collection, initials of collector, and any
other pertinent information. The samples were then placed in a chilled ice chest for transport
to Coast-to-Coast. A chain-of-custody document was completed concurrently with sample
collection and accompanied the samples upon transport to the laboratory. Chain-of-custody

documents are included in Appendix B.

Development and purge water from all monitoring wells was collected in 55-gallon DOT-
approved drums appropriate for the storage and transportation of hazardous wastes. The
drums were labeled and a drum inventory was compiled containing the date generated,
contents of the drum, and monitoring well from which the contents originated. The drums
were placed near the building onsite for temporary storage. The drum inventory list is
included as Appendix D. Disposition of the development and purge water is discussed in

Section 5.2 of this document.

3.4 Quality Assurance/Quality Control

As part of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures. the following were
coltected during sampling activities and submitted to the laboratory for analysis in addition to

the ground water <amples,
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* One field blank was prepared in the field by pouring DI water through clean
well sampling equipment into the sample containers. The field blank was
submitted to the laboratory for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), 1,2-
dichioroethane (1,2-DCA), and ethylene dibromide (EDB) only.

* Ore trip blank consisting of DI water was prepared in the laboratory,
transported to the sampling location (in the ice chest to be used for the transport
of all samples), and accompanied the ground water samples during shipment.
The trip blank was submitted to the laboratory for analysis for TPH-D, BTEX,
1,2-DCA, and EDB only.

3.5 Laboratory Analyses

A total of 3 soil boring soil samples (1 sample each from borings MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3), 3 monitoring well ground water samples (1 sample each from monitoring well
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3), and 2 QA/QC ground water samples (I field blank and 1 trip

blank) were delivered to the analytical laboratory. The samples were submitted for analysis

as follows:

Sample Location Matrix Constituent Analytical Method
Soil Boring Samples Soil Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) EPA Method 8270
TPH as motor oil EPA Method 8270
Monitoring Well Samples Water TPH-D EPA Method 8260 Modified

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),  EPA Method 8260 Modified
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and ethylene
dihromide (EDRY

TPH as motor ai EDA Nethod 8270
Sodmim chlornde Caleulation
Total dissalved salids (TNS, EPA Method 160 ]
QA QC Semples Water TPH-D FPA BMethod 8260 Moditied
BTEX, ] 2 DCA.EDR EPA Methad 260 Modified
1BED (0T rpt 0902 24 » mdnchu’-880 repants 22




Chain-of-custody documents are included as Appendix B. Laboratory analytical results for
soil samples are included as Appendix F. Laboratory analytical results for ground water and
QA/QC samples are included as Appendix G.
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4.0 RESULTS

This section presents the resuits of the investigation. The information acquired from logging
the soil borings is presented in Section 4.1 - Hydrogeology. The results of the laboratory
analyses for the soil boring soil samples, monitoring well ground water samples, and QA/QC

samples are presented in Section 4.2 - Analytical Results.

4.1 Hydrogeology

The site is located approximately 800 feet north of the Qakland Inner Harbor, in the Coast
Ranges geomorphic province, at an approximate elevation of 7 feet above MSL. The area
surrounding the site generally consists of imported fill material and Quaternary marine and
non-marine terrace deposits (primarily sands, silts, and clays) which are underlain by
bedrock consisting of Mesozoic sedimentary and volcanic rocks found throughout the Coast

Ranges. The local soil stratigraphy encountered beneath the site generally consists of:

* sandy silt and gravelly sandy silt from the ground surface to a depth of

approximately 4 feet bgs;

* moderately to well graded silty sand from 4 feet bgs to 6 feet bgs;

* firm and sticky gray clay from 6 feet bgs to 8 feet bgs;

* sandy clay and siity clay from 8 feet bgs to 11 feet bgs;

firm, sticky gray clay with traces of shell fragments from 11 feet bgs to

t4 feet bgs: and
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* moderately graded clayey sand from 14 feet bgs to 15 feet bgs.

The maximum depth reached in any boring was 15 feet bgs. Figure 6 is a cross-section
index map and Figure 7 is a geologic cross-section which illustrates the subsurface soil
stratigraphy and ground water surface at the site. The sandy silt, gravelly sandy silt, and
silty sand are interpreted to be imported material used to cover the former mud flats on the
margin of the Oakland Inner Harbor. The gray clay, sandy clay, silty clay, and clayey sand
units, locally known as the bay mud', are generally gray to brown, mottled in part, and
contain traces of calcareous shell fragments. The sand units, when present, are moderately

well graded. Soil descriptions are summarized from the boring logs included in Appendix C.

Ground water was encountered at depths ranging fromhi%

‘ fé”éf%égm;t(; 468 fﬂet bgs. The

iocalhydmullc gradient, as measured OnAPIil 28,1994, is approximately 0.01 feet per foot
“in ;a;f‘mr!eheﬁymrectmn 2 Figure 8 is a ground water elevation contour map depicting the

approx1mate directlon of ground water flow for the initial ground water monitoring event.
Ground water elevation data is summarized in Table 2. Figure 9 is a representation of

ground water efevations over time for the first sampling event.

4.2 Anaiytical Results

The results of laboratory analyses of soil samples collected from the soil borings are
summarized in Table 4. Figure 10 is a chemical distribution map for constituents which
were analyzed for in soil samples collected during the investigation activities conducted at the

site. The results of laboratory analyses of ground water samples collected from the

] Schlocker, Juhus, 1974, Geology of the San Franciseo North Quadrangle, Califormiar  U1'S. Geological Surey
Profecsional Paper 782, p 83-85

2 The hydraulic gradient was calevlated using a standard 3-pomt problem incorporating ground water data fiom MW-1,
MW-2. and MW
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TABLE 4
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL BORING SOIL SAMPLES

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons®
Sample (mg/kg)
Soit Boring Date Depth®
Number? Collected (feet bgs) Diesel Motor Oil
MW-1 / 04/13/94 1 <1od <107 v/
MW-2 04/13/94 i.5 <5 <5 //
MW-3 04/13/94 1 <5 <5 /
a See Figure 8 for epproximate boring locations.
b Sample depth measured in feet below ground surface (hgs).
c Anaslyzed by EPA Method 8270.
d High practical quantitation limit (PQL) due to sample viscosity.
mg/kg  Milligrams per kilogram
< Indicates the analyte was not detected at a concentration at or above the method practical quantitation limit (PQL) as listed.
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monitoring wells and the QA/QC samples are summarized in Table 5. Figure 11 is a
chemical distribution map for constituents which were analyzed for in ground water samples
collected as part of the ground water investigation. The laboratory analytical reports for soil
samples and ground water samples analyzed as part of this investigation are included in

Appendix F and Appendix G, respectively.

4.2.1 Soil Boring Soil Sample Results

The results of the laboratory analyses performed on the soil samples collected from the soil
borings did not identify any concentrations of TPH-D or TPH as motor oil at or above the
method PQL.

4.2.2 Ground Water Sample Results

The results of the laboratory analyses performed on the ground water samples collected from
the monitoring wells did not identify any concentrations of TPH-D, TPH as motor oil, or

petroleumn hydrocarbon constituents at or above the respective method PQLs.

Sodium chloride was identified in ground water samples collected from the 3 monitoring
wells, with concentrations ranging from 61 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in MW-1 to

300 mg/L in MW-3 (average concentration equals 146 mg/L).

Total dissolved solids in the ground water samples collected from the 3 monitoring wells
ranged from 460 mg/L in MW-2 to 680 mg/L in MW-3 (average concentration equals
557 mg/L).
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TABLE 5
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MONITORING WELL GROUND WATER SAMPLES

Totak Petroleum Hydrocarhons {sg/1) Volatile Organic Compounds® (ug/L) .
— - Sodinm Total
Sample Date Ethylente Chlorided Dissolved Solids®
Location® Sampled Diesel® Motor Oil° Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylemes 1,2-DCA Dibromide (mgsL) {mg/L)
i ’ - - L~ :
AW 04/28/94 <50 / <200 -~ <05 <05 VT o<cos A <os <0.5 <0.5 47 61 530
L—- = / - L~ b -
MWD H4/28/94 <so <20~ | <05/ <05 A <05 7| <osl <os ] <os 77 150
,,,,, = [ — -
MW-3 428093 <50 <200 ~7| <05 s1 <05 ' <05 7] <0.5 A <0.5 ] <0.5 ‘4 I 880
Ficld Blank 04/18/94 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 NA NA
b Top Bluk 0478794 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
J[ Cal DHS ML NE NE 1 1008 630 1,750 0.5 0.02 NE 500
a See Figure 8 for approumnate locanons of monitoting wells, 1.2-DCA  1,2-Dichlergethane
b snatyzed by EP\ Method 8260 Modified. NA Not analyzed.
. Snalysed by EPA Method 3270 NE No MCL established.
d Sodmm chiotide «oncentrations det nmined by caloulation, after analyzing for sodium and chioride mg/L Milligrams per liter
separalely
pa/L Micrograms per liter
w Total diwsobvad sobds snalyzed by EPA Method 160.1, .
< Indicates the constituent was not detected at a concentration at or nbove the method practical quantitation

f Califorrua Depurtment of Heaith Services (DHS) Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking limit as listed.

water (Californ RWQCB. Mav, 1993, Compilation of Water Quality Goals).

¥ Calitornis DHS uctton kevel fo1 demkang water (California RWQCB, May, 1993, Compilation of Water
Ouality CGoals)
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423 Quality Assurance/Quality Control Sampie Results

The analytical results for the field blank identified no concentrations of any constituents

analyzed at or above the method PQL.

The analytical resuits for the trip blank identified no concentrations of any constituents

analyzed at or above the method PQL.
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5.0 DISCUSSION

The objective of the workplan was to perform a preliminary site assessment at the site.

These objectives were accomplished as described in the following sections.
5.1 Site Assessment

Constituents of concemn at the site consist of diesel fuel and Bunker "C" oil. Soil samples
collected during Canonie’s 1989 remedial activities identified 2 maximum concentration of
petroleum fuel hydrocarbons of 16,000 ppm of TEPH at a depth of 2 feet bgs. These
samples were collected adjacent to the perimeter of the USTs and prior to the excavation
activities. After removal of the USTs and subsequent excavation, additiqnal soil samples
were collected. Soil samples collected at the base of the UST excavation at 12 feet bgs
identified maximum concentrations of 12 ppm of TEPH and 43 ppm of TRPH. No
concentrations of VOC constituents (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes) or
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were identified in soil samples collected from the
excavation. Based on data collected during the present investigation at the site, no chemical
constituents were identified in either soil boring soil samples or in monitoring well ground
water samples. The petroleum hydrocarbon concentration in soil and ground water samples

is dep1cted on Figures 12 and 13, respectively. ‘Theran Jucal »result“s appear to mdwate that

e

T.n‘@ ’lat“eral or vertical 1 rmgratmn of petroleum hydrocarbon constltuents has occurred.

The anticipated hydraulic gradient for this area is to the west, towards the Oakland Inner
Harbor. The calculated gradient from the monitoring wells at the site is to the north. This
difference could be due to the fact that only one set of ground water elevation data are heing

evaluated and that this area may be influenced by tidal fluctuations.
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'Ihepotenﬁa‘.innpact at the site is interpreted to be low, based on the following:

The apparent impacted soil was removed during Canonie’s February,

1989 remedial activifies;

the remaining soil beneath the site contains very low concentrations of

petroleum hydrocarbons;

soil samples collected from the borings did not contain any
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at or above the method PQL:
ground water samples collected from the monitoring wells did not
contain any concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at or above the
method PQL;

the non-volatile nature of the constituents of concern and the presence
of fine-grained material (silty sands, silty clays, sandy clays, and clays)
in the subsurface beneath the site will restrict migration of the

constituents of concern.

7 A program’ of ‘quarteily ground water momtormg and sampling will be conducted for a

?penod of one year. The monitoring program will be evaluated and additional

S e

.recommendat:ons made at the end of 4 quarters of sampling. -
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5.2 Disposition of Investigation-Derived Residuals

Soil stockpiled from Canonie’s February, 1989 remedial activities was to have been sampled
and the samples submitted for analysis for semivolatile hydrocarbons with a fuel ID using
EPA Method 8270. The stockpiled soil was not present at the site during the April, 1994

field activities. The disposition of the soil is unknown.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples from the soil borings reported no concentrations of
TPH-D or TPH as motor oil at or above the method PQL. Therefore, the soil has been
reused as part of the Interstate 880 (I-880) project.

Laboratory analysis of ground water samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 reported no concentrations of TPH-D, TPH as motor oil, or petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents. Drums containing development and purge water have been disposed of at

SPTCo’s industrial wastewater treatment plant in the West Oakland Yard.
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APPENDIX A
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
FOR FEBRUARY, 1989, REMOVAL ACTIVITIES
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Laboratary Report for

Mr. B8rian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

1825 S. @rant Street, Suite 250
San Mateo, CA 94402

Fenruary 15, 1989

Canonie Environmenczl
212 Frank West Circle, Suita A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 983-1340

88-149-97-5612¢9

SA 117507
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02-15-1989
B8-149-07-6129
Table 1 Page 1
Codes of Samples Received
From SPT. Co. East Oakland
Project: 88-149-07
- Date ' Date

2ampler [0 + Sampled Recgived  Labk 1D#  Sample Ivpe Contajner
Anatysis: Total Ext. Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sduple 1-27 02-13-89 G2-14-89 835229 Soil Brass Tube
Sample 2-2° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835230 Sail Brass Tube
Sample 3-4° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835231 Soil Brass Tube
Sample 4-2° 02-13-89 02-14-89 835232 Soi} Brass Tube

ga 117508
Canonieln\wvir gyl



Table 2 02-15-1989
Results of Total Ext. Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analysis on Soil B88-149-07-6129
Samples Received From SPT. Co. East Oak)and Page 2

Results in mg/kg

Sampler 1D; Sample Sample Sample Sample
‘ 1-2° 2-2° 3-49 4-2'

Lab 104: . 839223 835230 835231 835232

Analyte(s)

Total Extractable Petroleum 6200, 16000, 8300, 11000,

Hydracarbons

s Y

Analyst Chiecked by

Hote:
HD X denotes none detected to a level of X.
HD X dencles none delected Lo a level of X due Lo an interfering peak.

Cmmniel*ﬁl WA ||



4

Project £ _88-749-97-512¢

Date Completed _2-35-7980

Refarence Methods

Total Extractable Hydrocarbens

ﬁreaaraticn Analysis
Water __EPA 3570  Guidelines for

EPA 3520 Addressing
— . ' Fuel Leaks !

Soi1 __EPA 3540

\/ EPA 3550

1) Eisenberg, Don M., et al, "Guidelines for
Addressing Fuel Leaks", California Regional
Water Quaiity Control Board, San Francisco
8ay Region, Sept, 198S.

vy
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ANALYST

SA 117510
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Laboratory Report for

Mr. 8rian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

182% S. Grant Street, Suits 260
San Matec, CA 94402

March 3, 1989
By

{anonie Environmental
212 Frank West Circle, Suits A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 383-1340

88-150-07-6194

SA 117515

- b . .
Canenie-rvircrmenta:



03-02-1989
88-150-07-6194
Table 1 Page 1
Codes of Samples Received
From SPT. Co. Fast Oakland
Project: 88-15¢-07
Date Date
Sampler In " Sampled Regceived  Lab ID#  Sample Type Contajiper
Analysis; Benzene~Toluene-Et-Benzune-Xy]ene
N 12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835684 Soil Brass Tube
HE-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835682 Soil Brass Tube
HW-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835680 Soil Brass Tube
S5-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835686 Soil Brass Tube
SE-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835688 Soil Brass Tube
SW-12 S 02-23-89 02-24-89 835690 Soil Brass Tube
Analysis: Total Ext. Petroleum Hydrocarbons
N-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835684 Soil Brass Tube
HE-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835682 Sail Brass Tube
HW-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835680 Soil Brass Tube
$-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 B35686 Soil Brass Tube
SE-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835648 Soil Brass Tube
SW-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835690 Soi) 8rass Tube
SA 117513

Canoniel ) wvironn el



Table 2

Results of Benzene-Toluene~Et~Benzene-Xylene Analysis on Soil

Sampler I0:
Lab 1Df:

Anglyte(s)
Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylene

] .
(ja_/_/%,, L PpT
Analyst Checked by

Hote:

-12
356

-t ol

o =

84

ND 0.025
HD 0.025%
ND 0.025
ND 0.025

HD X denotes none detected to a level of X
RO X denoles rione detected Lo a Jevel of X due to an interfering peak

HE-12
835682

HO 0.025
ND 0.025
ND 0.025
ND 0.025

Samples Received From SPT. Co. East Oakland
Results in mg/kg

HW-12
835680

HD 0.028
ND 0.025
ND 0.025
ND 0.025

S-12
835686

ND 0.025
D 0.025
ND D.025%
KD 0.02%

03-02-1989
88-150-07-6194
Page 2

SE-12
835688

ND 0.025
ND 0.025
NO 0.025
KD G.025

SA 117514
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Table 2 (Cont.) 03-02-1989
Results of Benzene-Toluene-Et-Benzene-Xylene Anailysis on Soil B8-150-07-6194
Samples Received From SPT. Co. East Oakland Page 3

Results in mg/kg

Sampler 1D: SW-12
Lab ID#: 835620
g.nm;gm

enzene ND 0,025
Toluene ND 0.025
Ethyl Benzene ND G.025
Xylene ND 0.02%

ij{éé 'l
Analyst  Checked by

SA 117515

Hote:
ND X denotes none detected to a level of X. .
R0 X denotes none detected to a level of X due Lo an interfering peak.

Cawoniel ) virono il



Table 3 03-02-1989
Results of Total Ext. Petlroleun Hydrocarbons Analysis on Soi) 88-150-07-6194
Samples Received From SPT. Co. East Oakland Page 4§

Results in mg/kg

Sampler 10. N-12 NE-12 NW-12 5-12 SE-12
tab 1Df: 835684 835682 835680 835606 835688
Anglyle{s} '

Total Extractable Petroleum ND 10. N0 10, *ND 10. ND 10, ND 10,
Hydrocarboaos
!;[;%w— P

Andiyst  Checked by

¥Ixtractable Hydrocarbons 12.
Note: \\15\6
HO X denotes none detected to a level of X 3[’»

fIND X denotles none detected to a level of X die to an interfering peak

Canousie! ) wironn k]



fable 3 (Cont.) 03-02-1989
Results of Total Ext. Petroleum ftydrocarbons Apalysis on Soi) 88-150-07-619¢
Samples Received From SPT. Co. East Oakland Page 5

Results in mg/kg

Sampler [D: SKH-12

Lab 1D 835690
Analyte(s)

Total Extractable Petro)eum ND 10.

Hydrocarbons

RrAfYC
Analyst  Checked by

SA 117517

Hote:
ND X denotes none detected to a level of X.
ffIHO X denotes none detected to a Tevel of X due to an interfering peak.
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Project ¥

Date Completed

_Reference Methods

Volatile Organic Analysis

Preparation
Water
Soil | :{}PA 5030

7
ANALYST .,Afﬂv

Ana?zsis

__EPA 601
__EPA 602
__EPA 624
_Methanol in Water
__EpA 8010

_EPA 8015
/oA 8020

__EPA 8240
__Methanel in Soil

__Guidelines for

Address

ing

Fuel Leaks 1

1) Eisenberg, Don M., et al, "Guidelines for
Addressing fuel Leaks", Califarnia Regicnal
Aater Quality Contrel Board, Sen Francisco
Bay Region,-Sgpt. 1985,
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Project #

Date Completed

Refarence Methods

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons

Preparation Analysis
Water __EPA 3510 34ﬁuidelines for
__£PA 3520 | Addressing

Fuel Leaks 1

Soil __EPA 3540

\/2PA 3550

1) Eisenberg, Oon M., et al, "Guidelines for
Addressing Fuel Leaks", Caiifornia Regional
Watar Quality Control Beard, San Francisco
Bay Region, Sept. 1985, '

ANALYST

SA 117520

Canomielrvircrrer=:



FGL ENVIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

RECEIVED
METAOD 303E/418.1 . MAR 7 1889
Ansdo.........
March 3, 1989
Lab No. 13125-i
Client:  #03-8624 Project #88-150~07
Canonie
Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
1825 8. Grant Streer, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 944072
Sample Description: N-12
Sampled by: Brian Wetzstaon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Dace Received: February 27, 1989
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Reporting Detection
Parameter Test Resulrs Unic Limiz
oo efeter Zare
TPH (418.1) 8 mg/kg 5
ND = Not detected ar or above the
concentration of the detectionm limit.
mg/kg = ppm
Maximum contamimant levels/action levels ars dependent upon local
conditions. Please check with your local Environmental Healrh office
for this informationm.
Verv truly vours,
T A
‘ / A 7
N [T eadthe FT e T
NICKI HEATH JOEN F. oUT¥Y, Ph.o.
Znvirommenzal Chemisr Laboratory Direccor
NH/ FQ:car
SA 117521

MAIN OFFICE - gs3

CORPORATION STREET — PO, BOX 272
& LABORATORY s

ANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 93060- 2272

M

BRANCH OFFICE - 250 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205



FGL ENvIRONMENTAL

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

METHOD SQ3E/418.1 i

March 3, 1989
Lab No. 13125-2

Cliene: F#03-8624
Canonie
Mr. Brian Wetzsreon

Projecc #88~150-07

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260

San Mareo, CA ?4402

Sample Description: §-12

Sampled hy: Brian Wetzsteaon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Date Received: February 27, 1989

REPORT

OF ANALYSTS

Reporting Detection
Parameter Test Results Unir Limir
TPH (418.1) 1 mg/k 3
g

ND = Not detecred at or above the
concentration of the detecri

mg/kg = ppm |

f.
Maximum contaminant levels/action leve

conditions. Pleage check
for this information.

Very truly yours,

Yociie [+ 2aTTh

NICKI HEATH
Invircnmental Chemisc

;o
NH/ITG:ca

-
"

on limie.

1s are dependent upen loecal
with vour local Invironmental Health office

e - .

~J e .

’j//’,‘ ~ A% 6@%\_{
JOHN LD,

MAIN OFFICE -~  gs3 CORPORATION STREET — PO, BOX 72
4 LABORATORY SANTA PAULA, CALIFORNIA 930600272
(305) 525-3824 — (805} 659-0910

lad B Y o

BRANCH OFFICE - 2500 STAGECOACH ROAD
& LABORATORY STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95205

A b o o



FGL eNvIRONMENTAT
\
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

METHOD 503E/418.1 T

March 3, 1989
Lab No. 13125-3

Client: #03-8624
Cancnie
Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
1825 S. Gramt Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project #88-150-07

Sample Descriptiom: NE-12

Sampled by: Brian Wetzsteon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Date Received: February 27, 1589

REPGRT OF ANALYSIS

Reporting Detection
Parameter Test Results Unic Limit
=sarEeet ol Eelas o
TPH (418.1) 12 ng/kg b

ND = Not detected at or above the
concentration of the detection limft.

ag/kg = ppm

Maximum contaminant lsvels/action levels are dependent upon loeal

conditions.,  Please check with vour local Environmental Health office
for chis information.

Verv trouly vours
. Fi j » R / _,-/ ] .
S R -
7 J
y ,_f ENVAR A am,
s R sl ﬂ{'/ T W éé/
NICKXI HEATH CHN 7. QUINN, Ph.D.

Zovircnmental Chemist Laboratory Jirecror

NH/JFD:cac

SA 117523

MAIN OFFICE — 853 CORPORATION STREET - PC.BOX 272  BRANCH OFFICE ~ 2500 STACECOACH ROAD
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FGL ENVIRONMENTAL

\
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

METHOD S03E/418.1 -

March 3, 1989

Lab No. 13125-4
Client: #03-8624 Project #88-150-07
Canonie

Mr. Briam Wetzsteon
1825 8. Grant Streer, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

Sample Description:

NW-12

Sampled Svy: Brian Wetzsteon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Date Received: February 27, 1989

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Reporting Detection
farameter Test Results Unic Limic
TPH (418.1) 21 ng/kg 5

80 = Not detected ar or above the
concentration of the detectiom limit.

mg/kg = ppm.
l—
Maximum contaminant levels/act<on levels are dependent upon local

conditions. Please check with your local Environmental Health office
for this information.

Very truly vours,
Nt H ealth

NICKI 49ZATH
znvironmencal Chemise
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JORY 7. oumyw, ph.p,
Laboratoerv Direcror
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SA 117524
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FGLE eNvIRONMENTAL

\
ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

METHOD 503E/418.1 S

March 3, 1989
Lab No. 13125-5

Client: #03-8624
Canonie
Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project #88-150-07

Sample Deseription: SE-12

Sampled by: Brian Wetzsteon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Date Recaived: February 27, 1989

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Revorring Detection
Parametar Test Results Unit Limiz
TPH (418.1) 43 mg/kg 3

ND = Not detected ar or above the
concentration of the detectionm limirt.

mg/kg = ppm,

Maximum contaminant levels/action levels are dependent upon local

conditions. Please check with your local Environmental Health office
for this informatiom.

Verv rruly vours,
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?OHN FoOQBINN PRLO.
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NH/JFQ:cat
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FGL ENVIRONMENTAT

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

METHOD 503E/418.1 :

March 3, 1989
Lab No. 13125-8

Client: #03-8624
Canonie
Mz, Brian Wetzsteon
1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

Project #88~150-07

Sample Description: SW-12

Sampled by: Brian Wetzsteon
Date Sampled: February 23, 1989
Date Recaived: February 27, 1989

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Reporting Detection
Paramerer Test Results Unit Limit
TPH (&18.1) 12 ng/kg 5

YD = Yot detected at or above the
concentration of the detecrion limit.

mg/kg = ppm,
Maximum contaminant levels/action levels are

conditions., Please check
for this information.

dependent upon loecal
with vour local Environmental Health office
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NICKI HEATH ACHN F. OUINY, Ph.D.
Invironmenzal Chemist Laboratory Director
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Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzstecn
Canonie Environmental

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 250
San Mateo, CA 94402

March 20, 1589

By

Canonie Environmentai
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) $83-1340

88-150-07-6328
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03-20-1989
88-150-G7-6328
Table 1 Page 1
Codes of Samples Received
From S.P. 0Oakland
Project: 88-150-07
Date Date
Sanpler 10 * Samp) e Received  Lab IDF  Sample Type Contaliner
Analysis: PGB
S-12,%6-12,5H-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835686 Soil 8rass Tube
SA 117528
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Table 2 03-20-1989
Results of PCB Analysis on Soil 88-150-07-6328
Samples Received From S.P. Oakland . Page 2

Results in mg/kg

Sampler ID: S-12,8E-12-
. LSH-12
Lab ID#: 835686
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.05%
Aroclor 1221 N 0,08
Argctar 1232 #wh 0.05
Aroclor 1242 N 0,08
Araclor 1248 NO 0.05
Aroclor 1254 ND .10
Argclor 1260 ND 0.10

W

Analyst  Checked by

S
1 7529

Houle,
HO & denobes pone detected to a level of X,

e ¥ .
L s denot e, none detected Lo a Yevel ol X due Lo an tlevfertnyg pedk, Cﬂ'lOlllel'.l VG e ‘|I‘1,
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Preparation

Water _EPA 3510
__EPA 3520

Sotl  _EPA 3540
__EPA 3550
__EPA 1310

Qi1

Project # 88-150-07-6322
Date Completed 03-70-7icgq

Reference Methods
PCB'S

Ana1zsis

__EPA 608.3
__EPA 625
__EPA 680

/EPA 8080. 3
__EPA 8270

_EPA Test Method "The Determination of Polychlorinated

Biphenyls in Transformer Fluid and Waste Qiis.”

aaLyst Ll
S

SA 11753]

Canenierrvircnraria

e e aat -



Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 2580
San Mateo, CA 94402

March 20, 1989
By

Canonie Environmental
212 Frank Wesi Cirgle, Suites A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 982-1340

88-150-07-6238

Cancnier
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03-20-1989
88-150-07-6239
Table 1 Page 1
Codes of Sampies Received
From SPT.Co, East Oakland
Project: 88-150-07
. Date pDate
Sampler 1P . Sampled Received  Lab ID#  Sample Type tontalaer
Analysis: PCB
M- 12 02-231-89 02-24-89 835680 50i) Brass Tube
NE-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835682 Soil Brass Tube
N-12 02-23-89 02-24-89 835684 Sotl Brass Tube
SA 117533

Canonielywir i1kl



Table 2 03-20-1989
Results of PCB Analysis on Soil 88-150-07-6239
Samples Received From SPT.Co. East Oakland Page 2

Results in mg/kg

Sampler ID: Composite
Lab [0#: 835680
Analyte(s)
Araclor 1016 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1221 ND 0.05
Arocior 1232 HD 0.05
Aroclor 1242 ND 0.05
Aroclor 1248 ND 0.05
Arodlor 1254 HD 0.10
Aroclor 1260 HD 0.10
/

/!

('M—‘ B

Kﬁélyst Checked by

SA 117534
Note.
HOOX denoles none detected to a level of X.
b X denotes none detected to a tevel of X due ro di interfering peak.
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Preparation

Water __EPA 35810
__EPA 3520

Sail __EPA 3540
__EPA 3550
__EPA 1310

011

Project # 88-150-07-52:¢

Date Complated03-20-i28¢

Reference Methods
pca‘s

Analvsis

__EPA 608.3
. __EPA 625
__EPA 680

+/EPA 3080, 3
__EPA 8270

—EPA Test Method "The Determination of Polychlorinated

Biphenyis in Transformer Fluid and Waste Oils."

s,
—
Y

ANALYST

\\3

SA 117536
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APPENDIX B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTS
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APPENDIX C
SOIL BORING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
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Boring Log Key

WELL CONSTRUCTION

Bentonite/Cemeant

v

GW  Well graded gravels, gravel
and sand mixturas.

GP Poorly graded gravsis, Bentonite Pellets

gravel and sand mixtures.

GM  Silty gravels, gravel and
silt mixtures.

Filter Pack

GC  Clayey graveis, gravel sand Screen
clay mixtures.

SW  Wall graded sands,

gravaily sands. Ground water level encountsred during time

of driiling.

Static ground water lavel measured within

SP  Poorly graded sands or
24 hours of well compietion.

gravelly sands.

chemical analysis.

SM  Silty sands, sand silt mixture.

X
b4
l Sample interval sent to the laboratory for
D Sample collected for gectechnical analysis.

SC  Clayey sands, sand clay mixtures.

- == == Gradational contact.

——— Abrupt contact.
ML Incrganic silts and very fine sands.

All contacts are approximate.

7 . Notes:
/A CL  Inorganic clays. 1. <« denctes concentration less than

detectabie level as listed.
2. NA = Not Applicable
3. NM = Not Measured

OL  Organic siits and 4. NE = Not Encountered
organic siity clays.

MH  Inorganic silts, micaceous or
diatomaceous fine sandy or siity sails,

CH inorganic clays of high elasticdy.

OH  Crganic clays of medium 1o hign
alasticity, orgame sits.

PT  Peat and or ather highly organic soils



DRAFT INDUSTRIAL Ced

PLIANGR

Car-280 5] 0404/ MW-1 £200

Well Construction Log
Well Location East Oakland Yard (North of Raiiroad Tracks) Well Name MW-1
Drilling Company West Hazmat (Contractor No. 554379) Project Name  5th Avenue and 7th Street
Drilling Method Holfow Stem Auger/Comtnucus Core{Rig Type Mobile B-61 | Project Number 05100268
Hole Diameter 8 & 10 In.] Driller Joff Smuith Date 4/13/94 | Logged By James G. Jensen
Ground Elevation est 10" AMSL I Water Depth 5'at time of drilling | Total Depth 15" (8" Auger)/15' (10" Augen)
Well Construction Specifics
Screen Placement from 14 % w4 i |Slot Size 0.020 inches |Diamerer 4  inches Completion Type:
Biank Casing from 4 & 1o surf i |Schedule 40 PVC Diameter 4 inches Abovegronnd
Filier Pack from 15 & 1w 3 i |Size 1C {4.5 sx) Type Lonestar/Monterey At Grade _x
Bentonire Pellets fom 3 & 1o 2 |Type _ Pollets (/3 bucket) [Size 3/8 inches | Hydrated X yes __ no |
Cement/Bentonite from 2 f w suf #|Size Percent Bentonite 2%
2% - @ = g =
= 3 lao}l &5 3 9 =
Eg é EE §',_?_ E Q Sample Description §
@ o = 8 |Baltast matsrial at surface.
. dark brown, 50% Ane graned sand, 30%
- siit 10 very fine gramed, 10% gravei, loose, damp.
14
1 Cement/ - .
MW-1 (0.59 1 17 l Bentonite ¥ SM | Siity Sand: dark brown, 60% fine to medium grained sand, 0.0
Grout —m 30% sit to very fine grained, 10% small gravel, subangular,
17 o ; poarly sorted, loasae, damp.
- Bantonite
2 3 — Seal ? - : gray, S0% siit to very fine grained, 30% fine grained
T 8o sand, 20% smail gravel, subanguiar, loosa, damp.
£8 = ML
g 4 — #1C Sand =
S :
- \ Siify Sang: dark brown, 60% fine grained sand, 30% silt o very
l 5 - : " fine grawned, 10% grave!, subangular, poorly sorted, loose, a.q
- -w damp.
4 _| Sereen = ame
e~ |7 = SM |silty Sand: brown, 50% fine to medium grained sand, 40%
7 8 ~ sit, subanguiar, poorly sorted, sticky, wet, 5% dark minerals.
7 -
2 7 Sandy Clay: orange brown, 60% clay, 40% fine to medium
2 g % 8 — grained sand, subangular, sticky, wet.
=
= — 0.0
5 Clayey Siity Sand: orange brown, 50% fine to medium grained
i G — sand, 25% silt 1o very fine grained, 25% clay, subangular, poorly
sorted, sticky, wet,
7 Slity Clay: orange brown, slight gray mouing, 30% clay, 20%
; 10 = silt, firrn, sicky, moist.
18 1 - Clay: gray, firm, sticky, moist, sheil debris at 10 feet, trace fine
11 grained sand in burrows, slight organic sdor.
1
3 Clay: gray, firm, sticky, moist, shell debris at 11.5 feat, medium
12 - grained sand at 13 feet, slight organic odor.
o -
= 0 9 —
' 3.5 E?:_ é- 13
% B Clavey Sand " grav, motted with gray green, 70% fine o
< 14 — mecium grained sand, 30% ciay, subrounded, moderately
B sorted. firm, marst, race angular gravel, shght orgame odor
.
Total Cepth 15 feet bgs
I Page ! of _I1



DRAFT o

Well Construction Log TRIAL SORPLIANGE
Well Location East Qakland Yard (South of Railfroad Tracks) Weil Name Mw-2
Drilling Company West Hazmat {Contractor No. 554979) Project Name  5th Avenue and 7th Street

l Drilling Method Hotlow Stem Auger/Continuous Core|{Rig T'ype Mobile 8-61 | Project Number 05100269
Hoie Diameter 8 & 10 In.| Driller  Joff Smith | Date 4/13/94 { Logged By James G. Jensen
l Ground Elevation  ast 10° AMSL J Water Depth 3'at time of drilling | Total Depth 15" (8" Augeri/14.5 (10™ Auger)
Well Construction Specifics
' Screen Placement from 14 @ w0 4 i |Slot Size 0.020 inches | Diameter 4 inches Completion Type:
Blank Casing from 4 & o surf )Schedeie 40 PVC Diameter 4 inches Abovegromnd
| Filter Pack from 145 & o 3.5 &lSize 1C (2.75 sx) Type Lonestar/Monteray At Grade _x
Beatonite Peilets fom 3.5 f w 3.0 f&iTvpe Peilets (1/2 bucket) {Size 3/8 inches [ Hydmated X ves _ = no |
Cemenr/Bentonite from 3.0 f w  surf ft|Size _ Percent Bentonite 2%
23 3 |22| 53 Wil 5 | 3 g
ag @ 2 s T
§5 g 5 S Detail ] a Sample Descripion =
w3 « ag ::;: B . -
3 Ballast material at surface,
ol A gray browm, s very nne .
- ; grained sand, subanguiar, poorty soried, loose, damp.
&
' g 3 1 Cement/ ML
Bentonite Gravelly Sandy Slit: gray brown, 50% si fine grained
: gray brown, 50% siit to very fine gr ,
MW-2 (0.5 S Grout 30% fine grained sand, 20% smail gravel, subrounded, poorty
2 -w 9
l ? —tsorted, loose, damp.
§ 3 — Bentonue = : Sandy Sijty Clay: mottled arange brown, 50% clay, 30% fine
1.8 |52 Seal - CL |grained sand, 20% silt to very fine grained, subrounded, sticky,
l % 8 7 wet. 8.0
o] 4 =~ #1¢ Sand /
/1
\ : Clavey Silty Sand: brown, 80% medium grained sand, 20%
5 - SM {silt o very fine grained, 20% clay, subrounded, poorly sorted,
sticky, wet.
=] Screen
8 = Clay: gray, firm, sticky, mottled with dark gray.
o -
| s ]
4 3=
[
= 8 -
' S | -
= Sandy Clay: gray, 70% clay, 30% fine grained sand,
9 — subrounded, sticky, wet.
' - Clay: orange brown motted, firm, sticky, moist.
10 —
l‘ 1 Silty Clay: gray, mottled with dark gray streaks, 70% clay,
) 30% silt, sticky, moist, trace shell fragments, slight arganic
odor.
0
'i 4 e 27
o= —
£ g * -
3 13~ Glay gray, firm, sucky, morst, trace dark gray motting, trace
_ rounged gravel, moderale organic cdor
E 14 —4
L,

Total Cepth 15 faset bgs,

Page _1_of

1

Oax-26W S| 0484/ MW-2 1200




Total Depth 15 feet bgs

Page | of

Qak-2693] (4G4/MW-3 #200

B weu construction Log DRAFT roosmes sonmmmes
Well Location East QCaidand Yard (South of Railroad Tracks) Weil Name MW-3
I Drilling Company  West Hazmat {Contractor No. 554979) Project Name  5th Averwue and 7th Street
Drilling Method Hollow Stam AugersCantinuous Core{Rig Type Mobiie B-61 | Project Number 05100269
Hole Diameter 8 & 10 In.| Driller  Joff Smith | Date 4/13/94 | Logged By James G. Jensen
. Ground Elevation  ast. 10" AMSL ] Water Depth 5'at ime of drilling | Total Depth 15" (8" Auger)/15' (10" Auger)
Well Construction Specifics
' Screen Placement from 14 f to 4 it|Slot Size 0.020 inches |Diameter 4  inches Completion Type:
] Blaok Casing from 4 & o sud & |Schedule 40 PVC Dismeter 4  inches d |
Filter Pack friom 15 &t w 3.8 f)Size 1C {4 sx) Type Lonestar/Monteray At Grade _x
' Bentonite Pellets from 3.5 & w0 3.0 &|Tvpe Pellats (1/2 bucket) |[Size 3/8 inches ] Hydrated X ves ___no |
Cernent/Bentonite from 30 & w surf f|Size _ Percent Bentonite 2%
o = . D > [
2 3 a2 5% Weit g | 2 - T
l EE S |28 §' £ Detail E @ Sample Description 3
n= = o 0T = o ) [V
bt = S {Ballast material at surface,
' : X gravel, Silt io very fine grained,
. i : .,HI G’,M subangular, pootly sorted, looss, damp,
5 & ? ]
1 y ; , .
5" 1 I b : brown, 30% fine © medium grained, 20% silt to very 0.0
MW-3 (0.5) 12 Cement/ 4 fine graned, subrounded, moderately sorted, loose, moist, race
15 Bentonite kY gravei.
' 2 — Grout by .
Y
y ;
) -4 Bentonite % SM
1t § o 3 Seai F
< . " .
g 4 ~ Siity Sand: brown with red brown motting, 60% fine grained,
_] #1C Sand 40% silt, subangular, poorly sorted, firm, moist.
v Siity Sand: brown, 70% fine to medium grainad, 30% silt to
' 5 - s very fine grained, subrounded, moderately sorted, icose, wet. 0.0
1 - n - .
38T Screen = Clay: firm, sti race dark i
' ; G — = / I gray, , sticky, moist, race gray motting.
7 = / CH
l %’ - Clay: gray, firm, sticky, moist, irace dark gray mottling, shght
25 3 % 8 = orgaic odor.
z -
8 g — A
'l % Sapdy Clay: mottled gray and brown, 70% clay, 30% fine
- - grained sand, subrounded, firm, sticky, moist.
10 — %
'l 19 — /
- / CL
0
3 o] 127 Sandy Siity Clay: mottled arange brown, 50% clay, 25% fine
3 '.-":- § . gramed sand, 25% sift to very fne grained, firm, sticky, moist.
g | 3 ;
i - |
e 7
1 Clay gray, firm, stcky, maist, race sheil fragments, shght
7,
l | s ) //A’ o | erganic ocor



APPENDIX D

DRILLING RESIDUALS, DEVELOPMENT WATER,
AND PURGE WATER DRUM INVENTORY LIST
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APPENDIX D

DRILLING RESIDUALS, DEVELOPMENT WATER,
AND PURGE WATER DRUM INVENTORY LIST

Drum Soil Boring/

Date Number Monitoring Well Contents
04/13/94 1 MW-1 Drilling residuals (soil)
04/13/94 2 MW-2 Drilling residuals (soil)
04/13/94 3 MW-2, MW-3 Drilling residuals (soil)
04/13/94 4 MW-3 Drilling residuals (soil)
04/13/94 5 — Equipment decontamination water
04/13/94 6 — Equipment decontamination water
04/22/94
04/28/94 7 MW-1 Purged ground water
04/22/94
04/28/94 8 MW-2 Purged ground water
04/22/94
04/28/94 9 MW-3 Purged ground water

1830 005 m1'09 02-94 w'mdocku’ BN eparts D-1



APPENDIX E

WELL DEVELOPMENT AND GROUND WATER
PURGE CHARACTERIZATION FIELD DATA SHEETS
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15:52

28 84

APF

LRrOU

Pruject Name'élﬂﬁ?‘ (Pakéaiin Project Nos_€AS A 24 2 TaskiPhase; __ OF
Ihute. _ 4/ 2 8 9/ ,:, 1 — Start/Flndsie ? (j’“ . 5;; ?.'(’) Wenthe !?‘ SEENAY g L1.4082%
war ‘;;:;L‘l:j: DT 5;1 o PT R8T L Sapisted by W {""“"" “"‘"_',‘\ e, Fén;pi "
SR ,&"i bR G ‘slﬁw il <f$ i O
45, | ke Y 8 | | ‘
S, | M- | el . N i
Ton MM 2 98 _—— ) .
T e Tl IRt KA i . - —— A
DEW a Dopth 1o Water (10 0.0} foen)
DA P = Deprh v Piodudt (1o £ 0] fest) - ’
PT = Produc Thickness {to 001 feet) o

UMD WALER BLEVATION-MEASUREMENT 106G
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PURGE CHARACTERIZATION AND SAMPLE LOG

A By of 3P
Epvlropraests) & ]

el
©
o)
o £
T Project Nomber: OS700 26,5 Project Name: Loy Clreetagy Date: . L -28-3¢
a
Well Number: LIN— 2L Sampicy: o ALorar (- ot (22 Ty Weather: 2updiay v, Sepwpr
My e 1 9ol igs TI0be Thags | 7izm] [gods | T — "
Galbows Fuged | o LR X L rg: g | Dep o botiow By [ 3, o T I ———.
PageRae 4 oo |GAnen 3"“" Batky [ ne ol v | Dept ta wuiat (DW): !J' & o v o e s e
e T _ﬁ__? _ m J‘ﬁg;__ RSN T 5 g Meighs of wotes volunta (1) ~ DB - DW: & oz, _
Canl, .«\‘:\‘m_ ______ L :]GL yHee | LJ___)(“’ g L;f“’ti e & ?“A].- Oine casiing volune (CV) = N xruhiplice,. €. g e
Tempastoe (()F | 77 - gé?, 7 1 6¥. Lg-5 ™ £9.6 Thice coring vohuacs JCV): /2. 5%
Sultnity 04K - it e - - il Mulipfiet = 2" well = 0.16 galisnsifoot
L. T e - - " B -
& Twhay | =y zfyopm”'”udqffm_ - trgen” 4" well = U.65 palionsffont N
" Color ____d o SefdVTET 8o eae o e | § el a1 47 gallonsifont R
o Waia [mcl ¢ unnb H E |awadms BN A do o 8wl =261 gallonaffuot o o
. Lakittun et st it Sl —
W e )
N Sunple 4 le,nny Volme Type Piescry, Antlysis Lak Swipls Bayuip. Pioge Equip. Bietd Comments
. SN N S N <P PPV TN LY Qﬁﬁ.}éﬂ JprBenagle | Japion Acgy _]o{ze_._f‘ N
@ L e | aaps ) pene ) g 229 { r3aider; | af_m
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e S

Mudii Tias
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Parge Boe
pil

& ondu;mnl o

Tem ol Riltn g, ?

VSallnilg_[m'OU) .
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APPENDIX F

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS,
SOIL SAMPLES

BBO D05 /09 02 94 mindacku 1 REN reports



CoAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERvICES, INC.

NX i NLA LEYNSﬁ g Norcal Division (San Jose Laboratory) San Jose, CA 95131
2059 Junction Ave. {408) 955-3077
. Zab Number : JR-1193-1
CLIENT: Mark Dociam Project  : 05100269, Sth Ave. & T&h
Incugtrial Compliance St.
9719 Lincoln Village Suire 310 Analyzed : 04/29/94
Sacramento, CA 95827 Analyzed by: OT

Method T ZPA 8270

7

REPORT' OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1
SEMPLE DESCRIPTICN MATRIY SAMPLED BY SRMPLED DATE RECZIVED
MA=1 (0.5) Soil James Jensen 0a/13/9a 7 04/14/94
CONSTITUENT (CAS RN)  =*BQL RWSTLT NOTZ
mg/Xg my/ Ky

Tot. SV Petr. Hydrocaris
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Percent Surrogate Recovery

-

o\ w

80.

San Jose Lab Cartifications: CAELAP #1304
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detected at or above the listad PQL {Practical Quantitacion LimizT)

(1) Sample Preparation on 04/26/54

Py AC using £PA 3550

(2) High PQL due =o high dilution because of sample viscousity.

C5/06/394
TIN3/JKIIS93C
oT/ex

TPH-C42£348R

Repores snail not be reproduced eXCOpL in

Respectiully submitted,
COAST-TO-CCAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ST o~

2ualey Tcrres

Organics Manager

full without the wrizten consent of Cost-to-Coast Analytical Services [nc

Ar, Water & Hazarcous Waste Sampling, Anaiveis & Consuitatien +Cerufied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bactericlogy & Bioassay Laboratones



CoAsT-10-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Norcal Division (Sap Jese Laboratory) San Jose, CA 95131
2059 Juncticn ave. (408) 955-9077

. Lab Number : JK~1193-2
CLIENT: Mark Doclamn Project :

05100269, Sth Ave. & 7th
Industrial Compliance st.
$719 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Analyzed : 04/29/94
Sacramento, A 95827 Analyzed by: DT
Method : ZPA 8270
REEORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS ' Page 1 of 1
SAMPTE DESCRIPTICN MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
M=2 (0.5) Soil James Jensen 04/13/34 04/14/%54
CONSTITUENT (CAS RN) *oCL, RESULT NOTE
mg/Kg /%G
Tot. SV Petr. Hydrocarbs / b
Total Perroleum Hydrocarbons s. D
Percent Surrogate Recovery 73.

San Jose Lap Certifications: CRELAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detected at or above the listed L (Practical Quantitation Limit)
(1) Sample Preparation on 04/26/94 by AC using EPA 2530

05/06/54 Respectfully suomitted,

TINZ,ORIISEC2 QOAST-TO-CQAST AMALYTICAL SERVICES, IiC.
-~/

~Ljex

TPH-04ZE%45R
Judley Torres
Organics Manager

Reports shall not he reproduced except 1n fuil without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Servizes Inc.

Aur, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analyns & Consultanon - Certified Hazardous Waste, Chenustry, Bactenclogy & Bicassay Laboratores



CoAsT-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

2059 Suncrtion Ave.

NorCal Division (San Jose Laboratory)

San Jose, Ca 95131
{408) 955-3077

- Lapb Number : JR-1193-3
CLIENT: Mark Doclkum Project : 05100269, S5th Ave. & 7th

Industrial Canpliance st.

9719 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Analyzed : 04/29/94

Sacramento, CA 95827 Analyzed by: DT

Method : EPA 8270
REFORT OF AMALYTTCAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1
ZAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SEMPTFD BY SEMPLED DATE RECEIVED
M3 (0.5) Soil James Jensen 04/13/94 04/14/%4
CONSTITUENT (CAS RW) *20L RESULT (2N
ng/Kg mg/Xg

Tot. SV Petr. Hydrocarbs / ;)
Toral Petroleum Hydrocarions 5. XD
Jercent Surrogate Recovery 205,

3an Jose Lab Certifications: CAELAP #1204

*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detected at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitation Limir:
(1) Sample Preparation on $4/26/94 by AC using EPA 3550

35/C5/94
FIN3/IRI1S203
31‘/"8:

TPE-C426948R

Respectfully surmitted,

CCAST-TC—CCAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

2T TN

Dudlgy Torres
Organics Manager

Reports shall not he reproduced except wn full without the written consent of Coast-to-Coast Analyticai Services Ine.

sur, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analvsis & Consultation » Certified Hazardous Waste, Chemustry, Bactenology & Bicassay Laboratones



CoAsT-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

NerCal Division {San Jeose Labaratory) San cJese, CA 951
20539 Juncticn Ave. (408) 955-20

31
77

QC 3acch ID: TPH-042694SR
CLIENT: Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services, Inc.

Analvzed : 04/29/94
Analyzed by: DT

Meched : EPA 8270
SPIKE
REFORT OF TCAL IS Page 1 of 1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED DATE RECETIVED
QC SPIXE Solid

CONSTITUENT *BOL SPIXE RESULT 3REC NOTE

mg/Kg AMOUNT mg/Xg

Tet. SV Perr. Hydrocarns z
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) s. 1CG. 39. 39.

San Jose Lab Certificarions: CAELAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND’ were not detected at or above the !:isted QL (Practical Quantitation imiz,
{1} Sample Preparation on 04/26/94 ov AC using ZPA 1530

/
LCE304255 CCAST-TC—-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

bt at
LS o et =3

Organics XManager

Reports shall not be reproduced except in full without the wnitten consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services Inc.

Asr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Consultaton « Cerufied Hazardous Waste, Chemustry, Bactenology & Bicassay Laboratortes



CoAsT-To-CoAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

NorCal Division (San Jose Latoracory) San Jose, G 95131
2059 Junction ave. (408} 955-3077

Q< Batch ID: TPH-042894SR
CLIENT: Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services, Inc.

Analyzed @ 04/29/94
Analyzed bys DT

Method : EPA 8270
QC SPIXE
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICN MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED DATE RECEIVED
QC SPIKE DUPFLICATE Selid

CONSTITUENT *PQL SPIKE RESULT 3REC SDIFF NOTZ

mg/Xg AMOUNT mg/Xg

Tot. SV Petr. Hydrocarbs -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 5. 1C0. 24. 24. 5.2

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAELAP #1204
*RESULTS listed as 'ND' were not detscted at or above the listed PQL (Practical Quantitarion Lim:c:
{1) Sample Preparation on 04/26/94 v 3C using ETPA 2850

C5/03/%4 Respectiully summittad,
FIN3/LLS4C4268 CCAST-TO—CCAST aNpLYTICAL SERVICZS, INC.
ZT/et

iy
K153 m

AT TUTIES

Crganics Hanager

Reports shall not be reproduced except n full without the writen consent of Coast-to-Coast Analytical Services Ine.

Alr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analynis & Consultation - Cernfied Hazardous Waste, Chemustry, Bacterology & Bicassay Laboratortes



APPENDIX G

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS,
GROUND WATER SAMPLES
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SEP I 'S4 11:13 FROM SP 1-888 FIELD OFFICE PAGE. 882

CoAsT-T0-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

NerCal Divigsion {San Jose Labaratory) San Joge, (R 95131
2059 Junctiom Ave. (408) 9559077
Lab Narber : JX-1399-3
CLYEN?: Cari Taylor Project  : (5100269, Bast Oakland
Industrial Cappliance ¥ard
9719 Lincoln Village Saite 310 Rnalyzed : O6/05/94
Sacramento, G 35827 Analyeed Wy: ON
Method : hg licked
REFCRT OF PNALITICAL RESTLTS Page 1 of 1
SKNPLE DESCRIPTTCN MATRIX SAMPLED BY m/ RECEIVED
= e 7 Gtoundeater  Jobn Cavanaugh  04/28/9471240 04/25/54
OCRISTITUENT (CAS RN} *PgL, RES,T NOTE
wafL #/L
FUEL FINGERPRINT ANATYSIS 1,2
Bensenos 2.5 ND
Toluens 0.5 Mo
Ethylbenvene 0.8 19
Iylenes - .5 D
1, 2-Dichdoroethans 0.5 ND
“Ethyléne dibromide 0.5 MW -
Total Petroleum Hadrocarbons (Dissel 2} R - « X Wy
Fercemt Sarrngate Recovery ' ; 83.

San Jose Lsh Certificsticnn: GARLAP #1204

*RESHLTS ligted am 'ND" were not detected at or shove the listed POL (Practicsl Cuentitation Limit)
{1) EXTRECTED by EPA 5030 (purge-ard-trap)

{2} RNALYZED by CAL DHS DRAFT TEH, EPA 8260 modified [GC/MS)

RECEIVED
AUG 10 1994
INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE
UB/05 794 ; - . Respectfully submttad,
wepifonpn T - oo - - OAST-TO~TRST ANALYTICAT, SERVICES, IRC.
Mljet /mocfon ) ,
¥SD1-050594 K
izsa Coromel f""\

Laboratory Direcror

Beparts shall not be reproduced axcept 13 full without the wnitter consent nf Coast-to-Coast Anclytical Servtees Inc

Ast, Water & Hazardous Waste Saovpling, Analysis & Consultstion + Certified Hazardous Watte, Chemustzy, Bucteniciosy & Bioesewy Laboratones



CoAsT-To-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

M. @4 iE m fAN:
T T

F,f' iENLA*'LEYNSCIE Rewrcal Division (Ssn Jose Labozatory) San Jose, CA 95131
2058 uncticn Ave. {408} 955-9077
Lab Nuber ; JK-1395-2
CLIENT: Carl Taylor Project : 05100288, Bamt Oakland
Industrial Compliance Yard
9719 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Analyged =@ 0S/05/94
Sacraments, < 95827 Anzlymed by: ON
Method : As Listed
FEFOR? OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1 of 1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPLED BY SAMFLED nxsnan
—, e am ot T s ta ey L= =
M2 Groursiwater Jehn Cavanaush 04/28[94 1145 O4/29/04
CORSTITUENT {CAS BN)  *BCL FRSULT NOTE
FUEL FINGERFRINT ANBILVEIS 1,2
Benzena 0.5 ND
Toluen:s 0.5 flind
2thylhenzene 2.5 oD
Sylencs 2.5 D
1 2-Dichlcrogthana g.5 hu
Bthylens dibromide g.5 s /
Total Petroleun Bydroczrbons (Diesel 2) 50. i B

Peroemt Surrogate Reccuery

San Jose Lab Certifications: CAELAP #1204
ﬁm&ﬂﬂSluaBdas'ND'wae:xtlkmaxada:qrdmwethalumsiHI.ﬂmaxuxlipmmnzbmnlﬁﬁt)
{1} ESTRACTRD by EPA 54030 (parge-and-trzp)

{2} ANBLYZED by CAL DHS DRAFT TPH, FPA 3260 modified (GC/MS)

c8/05/94 Respectfully submitted,
MSD1/2AP10R CORAST-TO—C0AST RMARLYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
M2 et fmec /o
MED1-050554 M

Marisss Coronel '77/'

Laboratory Director

Reporis shall not be reproducsd sxcept in full without the written convent of Coast-to-Coast Analyteal Services inc.

Afr, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analysis & Cocsultation « Certified Hazardows Waste, Cheminry, Bacuemslogy & Bioasesy Laboratories
£88 " 3odd 331440 01314 888-1 dS WCdd gleIll pvBs 1 433



CoAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

TN ANALYS)S Moroal Division (San Joss Labaratory) e, 95590
2055 Junction Ave. {408} 955~-9077
Lab Manber = JX-1399-3
CLIENT: Carl Taylar Project 2 05100269, East Gakland
Indugtrial Compliance Targd
8713 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Znalyzed : 05/05/54
Sacramentc, & 95837 anatyzed by: N
Method : &g Listed
REFORT OF AMATYTYCAT, RESULTS Pege 1 of 1
SAMELE DRESCRIDPTION MATRYX
T Twes T " croundeater  John cavanaugh  04/28/54 1045 04/29/84
CONSTTTUENT {CAs RN) *PCL RESOLT HOTE
#g/L #a/L -
FUEL PINGERPRINT ANALYSEIS ’ 1,;
Renzene 0.5 N
Tolusne g.5 D
Ethylbensenes 0.5 i}
Xylenes 0.5 D
1,2-Dichlcroethane 0.5 RD
Ethylene dibramide 0.5 XD
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (Diesel 2) 0. o2
a3.

Percant Surrogate Recovery

San Joee lab Certifications: CREIAP #1204
REeUlTs listed as *HD were not detected at or dbowe the listed BN (Practzﬁlwim&mm}

{1} EXTRACTED by EPA 5030 (purge—and-~trap}
(2) AMAIYZED by CAL DHS DRAFT TPH, BFA 8260 modifiod {0C/MS)

B8/05/54 Respect fully suomitted,
MSDI /2RPIIR CCAST-TO—CCAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Mo jet freoe/on

MED1-050554 MMM
Marissa Coronel ///"z/‘f
Iaboratory Dizector

Reporta shall nar be neproduced except m fudl withowt the written consent of Coant-io-Coest Analytwal Services Inc.

Alr, Water & Berareous Wase Samphng, Asalysrs & Comsr¥ation «Cerrified Aavardms Waste, Chermstry, Bacteriology & Bwassay Libaratones

PEY " FEdd 301=40 d73d04 €88-1 45 WCdA F1:11 pPE. | d4=5



CoAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RorCal Division (San Jose Lakoratory) San Josw, G 95131
2059 Junction Ave. ‘ {408y .955-9077

IN ANALYSIS

Iab Napber @ JK=-1399-4

CLIENT: Carl Taylior Proiect 05100269, Bast Oakland .
Industrial Compliance Yarm
9719 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Analyzed : O05/05/54
Sacramento, (& 95827 Malvzed y: O
Method i1 AS Listed
REPCORT OF ARRLYTICAML RESULTS Page 1 of 2
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION MATRIX SAMPIED RY SAMPLED RECEIVED
e T ."- T = = e e T T T ST e S r——— ., -
Trip Blank Aquecus John Cavanaugh 04/25/94 1611 04/29/54
CONSTTTUENT (CAS FN) ~EOL, RESOLT RE
#g/L ML
T, TINGERERINT ANATYSIS 1,2
Benzene 0.5 No
Toinens 0.5 no
Ethylbenzene a.5 D
Zyiencs 0.5 o103
1,2-bichlezoethans .5 NO
Ethylene dibranide 0.5 o io]
Tobal Petroleum Hydrocarbong (Dissel 2) 0. D
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 83.

San Jose Lab Cexrbifisations: CARTAD #1204

VRESULTS listed as "RD® were not detectad st ox sbowe the listed BY. (Practical Quantitation Ldmit)
{1) EXTRACTED by EFA 5030 {purge-and-trap)

(2) ANALYZED by CAL THS DRAFT TRH, EFR B260 modified (CO/MS)

C3/05/94 Respectfully submitred,
!-‘ESDI/?APOQA COAST-TO~COAIT AMBLITICAL, ZERRVICES, INC,
MO et Smen/on

MSD1-0505%4 M
Har:asa Coronel W
Labcratory Director

Reports shall not be reproduced except 1a full without ihe written consent of Coast-tpLoest Anniytical Services Tne.

A7, Water & Hazardous Waste Sampling, Analyss & Consuiiation - Cernfied Hazardous Waste, Chemistry, Bacteridogy & Bigassay Laborataries
SuB " AnEd 321440 Jd1314 8BB8~1 d5 WO riill rB. 1 435
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COAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

MoxCal Division (San Jose Labaratory) San Jose, CA 95131
2059 Junction e, (408} $55-9077
- Lah Manber s JR-1359-5
CLIENT: Carl Taylor Froject ; 05100269, EBast Caklarxi
Irxinstrial Comnl ianco Yard
9719 Lincoln Village Sujte 310 Bnalyzed i 05/05/54
Sacrasento, CA 05827 Analymed by: off
Method : As Listed
REPCRT OF ARALYTICAL. RRSULTS Page 1 0f 1
SAMPLE DESCRTPTION MATRTR SPMPLED BY SAMPLED RECETVED
e tmmin, & i, £ e e T o ™ — o -
Epipment BElank Mpeous Jotn Cavanaugh O%/2B/94 1220 04/729/94
CUNSTITUENT {C&S RN} *BQL FESULT HOIE
2728 #g/L
FUEL FIONGERPRINY ARALYSIS - 1,2
Banizaoe .5 ND
Tolusne ¢.5 N
Ethylbonzena a.5 m
Zylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane a.s i)
Ethylane dilromide 4.5 ND
Total Petroleos Bydrocarbona (Dissel 2) 5Q. juind
Percant Surrogate Recovery 85,

San Jose Lab Cartificaticons: CAELAP #1204

*RESULTS listad as "ND' were not detectad at or above the listed BQE {Pratctical Quantitation Limit)
{1) EXTRACTED by EFR 5030 {(murge-and-trap)

{2) ANALYZED by CAL DHS5 DRAFT TPH, BPA 8260 modified {GC/MS)

0B/O5/94 Rempectfully subwaitted,

40 CTRST-TC—CXRST AMRLIYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
M et frme fon

MeD1-0s0R54

Marissa Cormeel  F
Lakoratery Dizector

Reporis ahall not be reproduced sxcept wn full withowt the writken consent of Coast-tn-Cogst Anuiytical Senvces Fne.

e, Water & Hasardows Waste Sampilng, Anaives & Consultation - Cerified Haza~daus Waste Chemiziry, Bactsnubogy & Bioassay Labaratonies



25261594 1510 428 955 078 CCAS-S5AN JOSE P.12

COAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

e R

EXCELLENCE

IN ANALYS!g NoxCal Division (San Jose Laboratory) San Coms, CX 951
2055 Jusction Ave. {408) 9S5-9077
Lak Namber : JE-1399-1
TIEWP: Carl Taylor Prxiect : 35100269, Sagr Caklaxt
Ingugcrial Comelianve Taxd
3712 Lincoln Village Suite 310 Ialyzed - 0S5/11/94
Sacrananco, Th 958R7 Aralyeed e
=TE
: MPCRT OF ARALYTICAL RESTLIS z laofl
SR TESCRIZTION MNIRTX SAMPLED BY SAMPLED RECRIVED
M1 Grexmhmter Jehn Cavanauch 04/28/54 1240 0d/29/%4
CONSTTTOENT (CAS N} BT, RES e e
/5 #g/L
e, SV Pecr. Bycrocartd / p
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbonsg 200. 2]
TROtONt JWTOGELE Recovery ig2.
Jan Jooe Loz Cartificarions: CARTAP #1204

YEESCLTS listed a8 'ND' werw oor datocrad st or above the listed XX (Pracsizal Quamvitation Limis)
{1} Semple Preparxticn on 05/04/94 by MP using 2PR 3510

05/11/54 Reepeactfully submitead,
FING AJRE39901 CORST-I0-COAST AMALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. *
:’:/"Q“:
TPE-CELASE
Budlgy Torres
Organica Xanager

Reports 1hai nat ¢ reproduced exept i full grthous the wrizen consent of Coast-to-Cocs Arairticn! Services Inc.

Afr. Womr & Harzrooos Veste Sumpling, Anaiym & Conestanon « Carnfied Bazardons Ragte. Conswy, Bacmnoior & Bicasmy Laborscanes



25-26-1984 16:1@ 428 35 9078 CCAS-SAN J03ZE P.11

CoAsT-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EXCELLENCE
1

N ANALYSts Mxcal Division (San Soss Laboratory) San Josa, CA 95131
2059 Junction Ave. (408) 925-3077
Lab Mmber : JE-1399=2
CLIENT: Carl Tzylor Projecs : CS100269, Tast Cakiand
Indgstrial Compld larce Yard
9719 Lincoin Villaoe ZSuits 310 Aalyred : CS/11/54
SacTtmoemyto, A 958237 Apalyaed bys DT
M) :« EPA 8270
TEPORT OF ARALITICAL XESCLTS Fage 1L of L
SAMERZ TESCRIPTION ANTRYX SMPTED 3 SAMELTD FECAIYRD
w2 Groachetar Jobn Cavanmugh  04/28/94 1145 04/29/94
CFETTTOENT {CRE R oy, RESULT xore
9/% 25/L
Tot. 5V SetT. Sydrocurbs / b
Total Demewleun Bydvocsrions 2c0. o
Foerount SUTTOGRtA RAcovery 110,
San Some Lab Cartifizstizns: GAEIAP #1204

YRENILTS ligred ag 'ND' weve not detected ab or abowe the listed 3L (Practical Quancitarion Limit)
(1) Samples Propezationm on 05/04/94 by WP using ZER 3810

05/117/94 Bespec=fully submittad,
FINI/TRIZONCE CRAST-TO~CCAST AMALITICRL SERVICES, .
orlec
TR gz : 3
Czxmnice Mansger

Repores shall ot be reproduced mept wn full without the wrirter ~onsent of Coast-to-Coass Anqiytical Services [ra,

Alr, Woter & Hazardvs Wagte Samopliry, Anaivms & Comstazion + Certfied Hamrdous Wague, Chamistry, Bacterioiogy & Bicewsay Linorxanss
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CoAsT-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

RexCal Qivision {San Joge Laboratresy) San Fooe, A 98131
2059 [merion ave. {408) SSE=-S0TT

Lab Nomwber r JE=1399~3

CLITINT: Carl Taylce Project : 05100259, East Caklmx!

Indugteial Comliance Tarsd

3719 Lineoin Villiage Suite 310 Aoalyeat 1 0S5/11/94

Sacramepvery, A 95827 Aoalyzed by: DY

Mpdhexd : 3PN 2270
SEFORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1l o2 1
SANPLE 2ESCRIDITON MANTRIX ShWTED 3T SAMPLED RECEIVED
-3 Goounchater Solyy Cavenauch 04/28/54 1045 C4/29/94
UWSTITURNT (CAS RY) oy, BSULT T
P/l /L

Tot. SV Petr. Sydrocarte / 1
Total Petroleun Hychrocarbena 2. o
Farcant wTTogEtn Recuvery 3i.

San Jcee Lab Tertificaticns: (BEIAP #1204
TRESIETS listod as "N’ ware not datactad at or above the ligtad PQL (Practisul Quanmkiwation Limit;
{1} Cample Preguration o 05/04/94 by MP aming BPA 3810

05/11/94 Respactfully submitted,
TG/ IK1399C3 CORST-TO-COAST RMRIYTICAL SERVICES, I,
oT/et
e LN
Tocley Torren

roan:ox Marewer

Reports shall act % ~eproduced excert 1a full inthowd the written conmns of Coas-wo-Coast Arabvucct Serners Inc.

Arr, Water & Hazardons Wase Sxpbng, Anabyes & Cansuitation « Certrfted Hazardous Waxte, Checusiry, Bacenaiogy & Bicesesy Labzratonss
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PR CoAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

- @R W
mEES EME WF X

EXCELLENCE

IN ANALYSIS SarCal Division {2an Jome Lakcracwy) San Joam, CA 55131
2059 nmnertion Amw. 1 808) 3555077

Zab Sxmber : JK=1395=1
CLIENT: Carl Taylome Project + ClOR6S, Iaet Oakland

9719 Lincolin Yillags Suire 310
Sacrmmarto, (3 95827

FERCRT CF MSNIITTCXI, RESULTS ;e loEl
SAMPTR CRSCRTPTION WMRTRTL SANPLIR 3T SAMPT.ED FRoeTUED
-1 SoarEte Salm Crvanmagh 04/28/54 1240 04/23/94
Sodiom 3- 2. oG/l ITPR SOUO3 35/12/54 3@ 1
hloreide L 37. o/, FPR 300.0 C5/09/94 OO
Sodiym Chicrida 1. 21. ag/L Tals 3571294 NS
Tortai Disacived Solide 5. 330. oy ZPR LED.L J57C5/%4 L

Zan Jowe Lab Captificabionm: CHELAP #1204
*RESULDS Ligbed as ‘MD' ware oot detected at or acove the liscad ML (Practical puanticatiss Limat)
{1} Jampls “reparsticn on 05/10/94 oy W using IFR 3005

O5/12/24 Rascoactfuily sobxdtied,

AST-TO~CTAST BNALYTICAL SERTICES, INC.
WG /nfg/ omk Yy o
0534051003 huck 3. daac

Higk Gacre

Ircocanica Manacme:

eporey thall not be reproduced ez ut Aul ionhout tha writter; consens of Cocas-to-Coam Analytien! Sermces Ing

A, Fuer & Jazamous Fae Semoling, Aralvem & Consurancs < Carnfied Hassoms Fagte, Thenmy, Bactenaiogy & Zioessey Lancratonas



@5-26—-1584 16:08 428 955 9078 CTAS-5AN JOSE P.03

CoasT-10-CoAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

§ Mexcal Division ({San Joss Laboratory) Sen Jomm, CA 95131
2059 Smortion Ave, {408} ES-0T7
Lab Soapee 1 JK-12399-2
CLIZNE: Carl Taylor roiect : 05300269, Eagec Oaklanc
Industr-ial Complianesn fard

REFORT OF ANALITICHL FESULTS . Pacmlcfl
SANELE TRSCRIPTICH MATRTX. ShETRD Y SEETLED BEIVED
o2 GreETEatRT John Cavanaah Q4/28/94 1IAS U4/29/%4
CORSTITURNT hior A RESOIT ONITS METD ANATIYZFED 3Y NOTRS
Sodivm . e 2g/L IPR SCI0 J5/12)94 = 2
Chilorice i. 47. oL TPM 3000 06/09/54 <&
Socdium Clsride L. . =L cais 03/12/9¢ =3
Total Jissolvad Solids B. 460, - wy/T. ZEA 180.1 05/C5/54 o
san Jope Lo caxtitications: AP FI204

*RRSULTS llstad as ‘ND' wepe not decectad it oF aheve The llsesd L (Pracmice]l fuansitation Limid;
{1} Sample Prepersticn on 05/10/%4 by NT using IPA 3005

05/12/54 Respectfully swimirtad,
CMST-TO-CCRST AMALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Binsg/ol ’ 3_ U
S4(C10CT }%ﬁ s kA
Nickk Gacrs

Ioorganice MaTacer

Reports shcil =ot be Fomdioed exvent v Fudl without the writen consent 51 Coast-ro-Coget Anaivnical Services [ne.

Alr, Fater & Harerdons Faste Sempjing. Anarpna & Cmenitanon - Jarufied Hasardous Fase, Chamusary, Beaarciory & Sioassay Lagoratomes
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aS-26-15594 16:98 428 955 9078 CTAS-SAN JOSE P.as

CoAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

San ccoe, A 35

2089 Jmerion AVe. {408} 355=3C
Tab Number ; J¥-1399-3
STENT: Carl Taylor Profect : 0S100269, Zagv Calelar
Indostrial Oorpllisnce Yard
9719 Lipcoln Village Suite 310
SacTaments, A 95627
REPCRYI' CF SELYTTCAL RESULTS face 1L =L L
MATRIX SaMpErD 3T SAMELED ECET

SAMPLE CESCRIPTICN

Groondeater Jalw Cavenaght 04/38/94 1045 G4/29

WA-3

CRITTTURNT ~CL ASSULY IOTS METHD ARRITRD RY
Secivm 3. 180. mg/L IEA 601Q Q5/12/%4 =
Chicrise l. 1x. =yfL, EEA 300.0 05/C3/34 &
Soxdine Chioride Ii. 300. a3/nL calc CS/1Z/%4 %
Tokal Dissalwved sclide 8. 430, /L A 160.1 0%/05/%4 T

san cose Lab Carpifications: CAELAP #1204
smlimdm'm'mmmmwmmumﬂﬂimmlmm

smghmimancs;m{%‘:gmmmms

13}

05/12/54 Tespectiully submitad,

COAST-TCORST ANBLY—ICRL, SERVISES, e
€Gjnfg/azl 1,
1584081007 113 8 3 . Hdnu_

Reports nad not 52 raprodyoes &xcedt i Bl wizhout the orien coneant of Coast-io-(oast Angivacal Services 2o

Carafisg Jesararos Waste, “hemustry, Bacermiony % Troassay Lanoramr

e, Water & Hazsroous Festa Sampinyg, Anayss & Consaitanan -



